## Frank R. Johnson

- 14 Nov 1915)

**Johnson.** On Sunday, November 14, 1915, at the residence of his daughter, Mrs. Thomas E. Hughes, Lynchburg, Va., Frank R. Johnson, beloved husband of Mattie E. Johnson. Funeral from Lee's chapel, this city at 2:30 p.m., Tuesday, November 16. Interment (private) Congressional cemetery.

The Evening Star, November 15, 1915, p. 3

## **Death Claims F.R. Johnson**

## **Funeral of Former Washington Photographer Will Take Place Here**

Frank R. Johnson, eighty-one years old, for many years engaged in the photographing business on Pennsylvania avenue, died last evening at the home of his daughter, Mrs. E. Thomas Hughes, in Lynchburg, Va., according to word received today. He had been residing with his daughter for about three years. His death was due to general debility.

The body will arrive in Washington this evening and be taken to Lee's undertaking parlors where the funeral services will be held tomorrow afternoon, at 2:30 o'clock. Interment will be in Congressional cemetery.

Besides his daughter, Mrs. Hughes, Mr. Johnson is survived by two sons, G. Warren and Alfred P. Johnson, both residents of this city.

Mr. Johnson was a member of the Golden Cross.

The Evening Star, November 18, 1915, p. 17

## **Funeral of Frank R. Johnson**

Funeral services for Frank R. Johnson, eighty-one years old, for many years engaged in the photographing business, who died Sunday in Lynchburg, Va., were held here Tuesday afternoon. Interment was in Congressional cemetery.

His wife, Mrs. Mattie E. Johnson; a daughter, Mrs. E. Thomas Hughes of Lynchburg, and two sons, G. Warren Johnson and Alfred P. Johnson, are living.